

Government Contracts (Authorisation) (Amendment) Notification 1996

Table of Contents

Enacting Formula

1

2

THE SCHEDULE

No. S 153

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS ACT (CHAPTER 118)

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS (AUTHORISATION) (AMENDMENT) NOTIFICATION 1996

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 of the Government Contracts Act, the Minister for Finance hereby makes the following Notification:

1. This Notification may be cited as the Government Contracts (Authorisation) (Amendment) Notification 1996 and shall come into operation on 4th April 1996.

2. The provisions of the Schedule to the Government Contracts (Authorisation) Notification set out in the first column of the Schedule to this Notification are amended in the manner set out in the second column thereof.

*[G.N. Nos. S 368/95]
[S 388/95]*

THE SCHEDULE

First column

Second column

(C) MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

- (a) Item 10 Delete the word “Materials” in the first column and substitute the word “Materiel”.
- (b) Item 10A Delete the words “Director, Command, Control, Communication and Systems Organisation” in the first column and substitute the words “Director, Command, Control and Communication Systems Organisation”.
- (c) Item 10B Delete the words “Deputy Director, Command, Control, Communication and Systems Organisation” in the first column and substitute the words “Deputy Director, Command, Control and Communication Systems Organisation”.
- (d) — Insert, immediately after item 14, the following items:
- | | |
|---|--|
| "14A. Deputy Director (Operations), Systems and Computer Organisation | Contracts for stores, works and services not exceeding \$500,000. |
| 14B. Divisional Manager (SCO Consulting), Systems and Computer Organisation | Contracts for stores, works and services not exceeding \$500,000." |
- (e) Item 17B Delete the words “Senior Manager (Procurement), Command, Control, Communication and Systems Organisation” in the first column and substitute the words “Senior Manager (Procurement), Command, Control and Communication Systems Organisation”.
- (f) Item 17D Delete the words “Manager, Command, Control, Communication and Systems Organisation” in the first column and substitute the words “Manager, Command, Control and Communication Systems Organisation”.
- (g) Items 18A, 18B and 18C Delete and substitute the following items:
- | | |
|---|--|
| "18A. Senior Purchasing Executives, Purchasing Executives and Assistant Purchasing Executives, Defence Procurement Division | Contracts for stores, works and services not exceeding \$15,000. |
| 18B. Senior Purchasing Executives, Purchasing Executives and Assistant Purchasing Executives, Defence Science | Contracts for stores, works and services not exceeding \$15,000. |